� FMEG business update: Fans exhibited healthy growth in sales of new inventory, which is compliant with
BEE ratings. From January 2023 to June 2023, the company has launched 80 SKUs and 20 more are
likely to be launched in Q2FY2024/Q3FY2024. The company stated that it expects sales to pick up from
Q2FY2024. The Etira brand is generating good response from markets. Increased working capital in the
FMEG business is temporary in nature.

 � Margin expansion in C&W: In C&W, wires margin improved by 100-200 bps y-o-y, while cables margin
improved by 60-70 bps y-o-y.

 � Gross margin expansion: Gross margin improved due to a decline in commodity prices and increased share
of exports. In exports, renewable and power cables have higher margin as compared to other products.

 � Recalibration of revenue target for FY2026: The company may revisit its revenue target of ~Rs.20,000
crore by FY2026 under project ‘LEAP’, given strong demand scenario and the company’s efforts to scale
up its business in both domestic and export markets. The margin guidance range of 11-13% may also see
upgrade by 100 bps.

 � Price revisions: In Q1FY2024, price reduction was in low single digit, while the company has not taken any
price revisions in July.

 � Capacity utilisation in C&W: The current capacity utilisation is 60-70%.

 � Increase in inventory is in anticipation of growth: The increase in inventory levels is because of strong
growth anticipation. Moreover, the company has stocked copper as a couple of smelters are likely to be
shut for annual maintenance in this quarter.

July 19, 2023 3

S
to

ck
 U

p
d

a
te

Powered by the Sharekhan
3R Research Philosophy

Results (Consolidated) Rs cr

Particulars Q1FY24 Q1FY23 y-o-y (%) Q4FY23 q-o-q (%)

Net Sales   3,889   2,737 42.1   4,324 -10.0

Operating profit   549   311 76.3   610 -10.0

Other Income   64   44 44.3   52 24.2

Interest   25   8 195.6   28 -11.5

Depreciation   57   51 12.1   53 6.9

PBT   530   296 79.2   579 -8.4

Tax   128   72 76.9   145 -11.7

Reported PAT   403   223 81.0   428 -6.0

Adjusted PAT   399   220 81.7   425 -6.0

Adj. EPS (Rs.)   26.7   14.7 81.7   28.4 -6.0

Margin   BPS  BPS

GPM (%)   26.5   25.0 152   25.2 135

OPM (%)   14.1   11.4 274   14.1 1

NPM (%)   10.3   8.0 224   9.8 44

Tax rate (%)   24.1   24.4 -32   25.0 -89
Source: Company, Sharekhan Research

Segment-wise revenue break-up (Consolidated)   Rs cr

Particulars Q1FY24 Q1FY23 y-o-y (%) Q4FY23 q-o-q (%)

Net sales

*Wires & Cables (C&W) 3,456 2,361 46.4 3,900 -11.4

FMEG 315 308 2.1 305 3.1

Others 153 100 53.0 134 14.2

Total Net sales 3,923 2,769 41.7 4,339 -9.6

PBIT

Wires & Cables (C&W) 522 277 88.4 590 -11.4

FMEG -6 6 NM -7 -18.7

Others 18 12 46.9 8 124.2

Total PBIT 535 296 80.6 591 -9.5

PBIT Margin (%) BPS BPS

Wires & Cables (C&W) 15.1 11.7 337 15.1 0

FMEG -1.8 2.1 NM -2.3 NM

Others 12.0 12.5 -50 6.1 588
Source: Company, Sharekhan Research; *Adjusted for inter-segment revenue

 � Supply of special purpose cables picking up : The company had supplied special purpose cables to INS
Vikrant, which is a battleship of Indian Navy. These cables are also witnessing good demand from high-end
industries, refineries, and automobiles.

 � Cash position and capex: The company had a net cash balance of ~Rs. 1,013 crore at the end of Q1FY2024
and incurred capex of ~Rs. 152 crore during the quarter. The company would be incurring capex of ~Rs. 600
crore for FY2024 for exports, FMEG and scaling up its expansion in EHV.